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CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 20 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

STANLEY WALKIEWICZ, an individual, CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff,
Case No.
V.
Judge:

MASON CLASSICAL ACADEMY, INC.,, a Florida
not for profit corporation,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, STANLEY WALKIEWICZ (“WALKIEWICZ” or
“Plaintiff”), by and through undersigned counsel, and brings this action against Mason Classical
Academy, Inc. (“Defendant”) and states the following for his Complaint:

INTRODUCTION

1. This is an action brought under Florida’s Private Whistleblower Act (FWA) and
Florida’s Public Whistleblower Act (PWA) for (1) retaliation in violation of the FWA, and (2)
retaliation in violation of the PWA, the damages for which exceed $30,000.00.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. This Court has jurisdiction of this matter under F.S. § 26.012.
3. Venue is proper in Collier County under F.S. §47.011 because the Plaintiff worked
in, and the Defendant conducts business in, and some or all of the events giving rise to Plaintiff’s

claims occurred in Collier County, Florida.

FILED: COLLIER COUNTY, CRYSTAL K. KINZEL, CLERK, 08/04/2020 05:21:17 PM



PARTIES

4. Plaintiff, STANLEY WALKIEWICZ (“WALKIEWICZ” or “Plaintiff”) is an
individual and a resident of Florida who at all material times resided in Collier County, Florida
and was employed by the Defendant in Collier County, Florida.

5. Defendant is a Florida not for profit corporation and employed the Plaintiff in
Collier County, Florida. The Defendant is a private company that operates a charter school and
has a contract with Collier County Public Schools to provide elementary, middle and secondary
school education to students in Collier County, Florida, and it has done so since 2014. (See Ex. A
— Charter Contract). Pursuant to F.S. §1002.33(7), a charter school contract was executed between
the Defendant and Collier County Public Schools, which sets forth the terms and conditions for
the Defendant’s operation. The Defendant employs in excess of 10 employees and is an employer
under the FWA, and Plaintiff has exhausted any available administrative or contractual remedies.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

6. In 2018, Collier County Public Schools initiated an investigation into the Defendant
and on June 3, 2019, it issued a 61-page report that concluded the Defendants Board of Directors
violated the law, Defendant’s policy, and Defendant's board norms and values, as well as engaged
in improper social media and email communications and breached the terms of the Charter
Agreement by their actions. The report also concluded the Defendant’s then-principal violated
federal and state law, Defendant’s policy, the Code of Professional Conduct, and mismanaged the
Best and Brightest Program.

7. The Plaintiff began his employment with the Defendant on or about September 14,

2019 and was employed as its head of maintenance.



8. In that position, the Plaintiff observed a litany of safety issues that posed a
significant threat to students and staff due to the deterioration of the Defendant’s physical facility.

9. On April 16, 2020, the Plaintiff sent a signed, written complaint to the Defendant’s
chief executive officer, which addressed, inter alia, the Defendant’s unsafe physical facility,
unsafe furniture, its lack of appropriate response to ensure student and staff safety during the
COVID-19 pandemic and its violation of applicable building codes and fire codes, all of which
posed a significant threat to student and staff safety. (See Ex. B). Plaintiff’s complaint also
concerned what is at a minimum Defendant’s gross mismanagement (“a continuous pattern of
managerial abuses, wrongful or arbitrary and capricious actions, and/or fraudulent or criminal
conduct which may have a substantial adverse economic impact”), malfeasance (“the doing of an
act which a person ought not do at all”’), misfeasance (“improper doing of an act which a
person might lawfully do”), gross waste of public funds, or gross neglect of duty committed by
an agent of the Defendant.

10.  Inthat April 16,2020, the Plaintiff explains “My job is pretty simple. I am to protect
the children from any and all environment problems in and around the school property.”

11.  The Plaintiff closed his April 16, 2020 complaint by writing, “[s]hould I be fired
for doing my job, I will consider that as some type of retaliation for exposing the sheer neglect and
poor decision making that has occurred over the previous 5 years.”

12.  The Defendant’s chief executive officer then forwarded the Plaintiff’s signed,
written complaint to the Defendant’s Board of Directors.

13. At a Board of Director’s meeting on April 28, 2020, the Defendant’s Board of

Directors subjected the Plaintiff to harsh questioning in regard to his complaint, which questioning



was geared to have the Plaintiff either place the blame of the Defendant’s mistakes on its chief
executive officer or else be terminated for placing the blame on the Defendant as a whole.

14.  After the Defendant failed to take appropriate remedial action in regard to his
complaints, the Plaintiff sent a signed, written complaint to the Superintendent of Collier County
Public Schools on June 6, 2020. (See Ex. C).

15.  The Defendant then separated the Plaintiff from his employment on June 21, 2020.

16.  The Plaintiff performed his assigned duties in a professional manner, was very well
qualified for his position, and had not received any discipline whatsoever prior to suddenly being
terminated by the Defendant just weeks after he engaged in statutorily protected activity.

17.  Asadirect and proximate result of objecting to and filing a complaint regarding the
Defendant’s violations of law, the Defendant subjected the Plaintiff to adverse employment action,
to wit: his termination.

COUNT I -VIOLATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE 448.102: FLORIDA’S PRIVATE
WHISTLEBLOWER ACT

18.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1-17 of this Complaint as though
fully set forth below.

19.  Plaintiff was an employee of the Defendant, a private company.

20.  Atall material times, Plaintiff was to be protected from negative employment action
by Florida Statute 448.102(1)-(3), commonly known as Florida’s “whistleblower statute,” which
in relevant part provides:

“An employer may not take any retaliatory personnel action against an
employee because the employee has:

(1) Disclosed, or threatened to disclose, to any appropriate governmental
agency, under oath, in writing, an activity, policy, or practice of the
employer that is in violation of a law, rule, or regulation. However, this
subsection does not apply unless the employee has, in writing, brought



the activity, policy, or practice to the attention of a supervisor or the
employer and has afforded the employer a reasonable opportunity to
correct the activity, policy, or practice;

(2) Provided information to, or testified before, any appropriate
governmental agency, person, or entity conducting an investigation,
hearing, or inquiry into an alleged violation of a law, rule, or regulation
by the employer, and;

(3) Objected to, or refused to participate in, any activity, policy, or practice
of the employer which is in violation of a law, rule, or regulation.”

21.  Plaintiff did engage in statutorily protected activity by his objections, written
complaints, and refusal to participate in, the Defendant’s illegal practices.

22.  Immediately after engaging in statutorily protected activity, Plaintiff suffered
negative employment action, his termination, which is a direct result of this statutorily protected
activity.

23.  Plaintiff’s termination and his engaging in statutorily protected activity are causally
related.

24.  The Defendant knew that Plaintiff was engaged in protected conduct as referenced
herein.

25.  The Defendant discharged, terminated and retaliated against Plaintiff from him
employment and after his employment, and otherwise retaliated against him because of his
protected conduct.

26.  As a direct and proximate result of the violations of F.S. § 448.102, as referenced
and cited herein, Plaintiff has lost all of the benefits and privileges of his employment and has been

substantially and significantly injured in his career path that was anticipated from his employment.



27. As a direct and proximate result of the violations of F.S. § 448.102, as referenced
and cited herein, and as a direct and proximate result of the prohibited acts perpetrated against him,
Plaintiff is entitled to all relief necessary to make him whole.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands damages against Defendant for violation of Florida’s
Private Sector Whistle-blower’s Act (Section 448.102, Fla. Stat.), including but not limited to all
relief available under Section 448.103, Fla. Stat., such as:

(a) an injunction restraining continued violation of this act,

(b) reinstatement of the employee to the same position held before the retaliatory personnel

action, or to an equivalent position,

(c) reinstatement of full fringe benefits and seniority rights,

(d) compensation for lost wages, benefits, and other remuneration,

(e) any other compensatory damages allowable at law,

(f) attorney’s fees, court costs and expenses, and

(g) such other relief this Court deems just and proper.

COUNT II — VIOLATION OF FLORIDA’S PUBLIC WHISTLEBLOWER ACT (PWA)

28.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1-17 of this Complaint as though
fully set forth below.

29.  This count is thus brought via the PWA pursuant to F.S. §68.088, which provides:
Any employee who is discharged, demoted, suspended, threatened, harassed, or in any
other manner discriminated against in the terms and conditions of employment by his or
her employer because of lawful acts done by the employee on behalf of the employee or
others in furtherance of an action under this act, including investigation for initiation of,
testimony for, or assistance in an action filed or to be filed under this act, shall have a cause
of action under s. 112.3187.

30. At all material times, Plaintiff was an employee and the Defendant was his

employer covered by and within the meaning of the PWA.



31.  Plaintiff was qualified for the position that he held with the Defendant.

32.  Plaintiff did engage in statutorily protected activity.

33.  Plaintiff did make several disclosures of the Defendant’s violations of Florida law
to the Defendant.

34.  Plaintiff did suffer adverse employment action, which is causally linked to his
engagement in statutorily protected activity.

35.  Plaintiff’s complaints and disclosures constitute a protected activity because his
complaints and disclosures were concerning an unlawful activity of the Defendant.

36.  Said protected activity was the proximate cause of the Defendant’s negative
employment actions against Plaintiff, which included Plaintiff’s termination.

37.  Instead of investigating Plaintiff’s complaints and lauding his honest reporting of
violations of law, the Defendant retaliated against the Plaintiff by terminating his employment.

38.  The acts, failures to act, practices and policies of the Defendant set forth above
constitute retaliation in violation of the PWA.

39.  Asa direct and proximate result of the violations of the PWA, as referenced and
cited herein, Plaintiff has lost all of the benefits and privileges of his employment and has been
substantially and significantly injured in his career path.

40.  As a direct and proximate result of the violations of the PWA, as referenced and
cited herein, and as a direct and proximate result of the prohibited acts perpetrated against him,
Plaintiff is entitled to all relief necessary to make him whole as provided for under the PWA.

41.  As a direct and proximate result of the Defendant’s actions, Plaintiff has suffered

damages, including but not limited to, a loss of employment opportunities, loss of past and future



employment income and fringe benefits, humiliation, and non-economic damages for physical

injuries, mental and emotional distress.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests trial by jury of all issues so triable as of right, and:

1.

1i.

1ii.

Injunctive relief directing the Defendant to cease and desist from all retaliation
against employees who engage in statutorily protected acts;

Back pay and all other benefits, perquisites and other compensation for
employment which Plaintiff would have received had he maintained his position
with the Defendant, plus interest, including but not limited to lost salary and
bonuses;

Front pay, including raises, benefits, insurance costs, benefits costs, and retirement

benefits;

1v. Reimbursement of all expenses and financial losses Plaintiff has incurred as a result
of Defendant’s actions;

V. Declaratory relief declaring the acts and practices of the Defendant to be in
violation of the statute cited above;

vi. Temporary reinstatement under F.S. §112.3187(9)(f);

vii.  Reasonable attorney's fees plus costs;

viii.  Compensatory damages, and;

1X. Such other relief as this Court shall deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
Dated: August 4, 2020 /s/ Benjamin H. Yormak

Benjamin H. Yormak

Florida Bar Number 71272

Trial Counsel for Plaintiff

YORMAK EMPLOYMENT & DISABILITY LAW
9990 Coconut Road
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Bonita Springs, Florida 34135
Telephone: (239) 985-9691

Fax: (239) 288-2534

Email: byormak@yormaklaw.com



